

No. SC93335

**IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI**

STATE OF MISSOURI ex rel. LONNIE LOCKHART,

Petitioner,

v.

JEFF NORMAN, in his capacity as WARDEN,
JEFFERSON CITY CORRECTIONAL FACILITY

Respondent.

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
CAMPAIGN FOR THE FAIR SENTENCING OF YOUTH
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

Filed with the consent of all parties

Jennifer Aronoff
McDermott Will & Emery LLP
227 West Monroe Street
Chicago, Illinois 60606
(312) 984-2010

Sean D. O'Brien, MoBar #30116
UMKC School of Law
500 E. 52nd Street
Kansas City, Missouri 64110
(816) 235-6152
Bar No. 30116

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... i

POINTS & AUTHORITIES ii

AUTHORITY TO FILE iii

INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE*..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 2

ARGUMENT 3

**I. CHILDREN ARE CONSTITUTIONALLY DIFFERENT
FROM ADULTS AND REQUIRE INDIVIDUALIZED
SENTENCING CONSIDERATION** 3

**II. THE LIFE STORIES OF FORMERLY INCARCERATED
YOUTHS SHOW THAT YOUTHFUL OFFENDERS ARE
CAPABLE OF REHABILITATION** 6

A. Anthony Williams..... 6

B. Xavier McElrath-Bey..... 10

C. Sean Taylor 13

D. Charleston White 17

CONCLUSION..... 23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Miller v. Alabama, 132 S. Ct. 2455 (2012) 1–6

Roper v. Simmons, 543 U.S. 551 (2005) 3

Graham v. Florida, 130 S. Ct. 2011 (2010) 3

State v. Hart, 404 S.W.3d 232 (Mo. banc 2013)..... 4

People v. Davis, 6 N.E.3d 709 (Ill. 2014) 5

State v. Ragland, 836 N.W.2d 107 (Iowa 2013) 5

POINTS AND AUTHORITIES

**I. CHILDREN ARE CONSTITUTIONALLY DIFFERENT
FROM ADULTS AND REQUIRE INDIVIDUALIZED SENTENCING
CONSIDERATION**

Miller v. Alabama, 132 S. Ct. 2455 (2012)

Graham v. Florida, 130 S. Ct. 2011 (2010)

State v. Hart, 404 S.W.3d 232 (Mo. banc 2013)

**II. THE LIFE STORIES OF FORMERLY INCARCERATED
YOUTHS SHOW THAT YOUTHFUL OFFENDERS ARE
CAPABLE OF REHABILITATION 6**

A. Anthony Williams..... 6

B. Xavier McElrath-Bey..... 10

C. Sean Taylor 13

D. Charleston White 17

Miller v. Alabama, 132 S. Ct. 2455 (2012)
